Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market
variables such as foreign exchange rates and profit rates.

Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market profit rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market profit rates on its
financial position and cash flows. Profit margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses
in the event that unexpected movements occur.

“Al Hilal” Islamic Bank” JSC Notes to the financial statements for 2020

(In thousands of tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

41

26. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Profit rate sensitivity analysis

The management of profit rate risk, based on a profit rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss to changes in profit rates (re-pricing risk), based
on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point symmetrical fall or rise in all positions of profit-bearing assets and liabilities
existing as at 31 December 2020 and 2019, is as follows:

2020 2019

Inflation
Increase in

basis points by
Sensitivity

of net profit
Increase in

basis points by
Sensitivity

of net profit

Currency
KZT 100 35,264 100 16,370

2020 2019

Inflation
Decrease in

basis points by
Sensitivity

of net profit
Decrease in

basis points by
Sensitivity

of net profit

Currency
KZT 100 (35,264) 100 (16,370)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Asset and Liability Committee has set limits on positions by currency based on the NBRK regulations. Positions are
monitored on a daily basis.

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2020:

As at 31 December 2020 KZT USD EUR AED Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,139,624 14,851,950 380,724 225,049 24,597,347
Receivables under Murabaha

agreements 23,234,555 − − − 23,234,555